will be responsible for paying 
the Massachusetts State Docu-
mentary Tax Stamps, all closing 

costs and all recording fees.
TERMS OF SALE:  The 

highest bidder in the sale shall 
be required to deposit cash, 
bank treasurer’s check or cer-
tified check in the amount of 
TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($25,000.00) at the 
time and the place of the sale 
of the premises to qualify as a 
bidder (the present holder of the 
mortgage is exempt from this 
requirement) to be held by the 
Mortgagee.  The successful bid-
der will also be required to de-
posit an additional sum equal to